
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

CABINET 

 
 
Contact: Andrew Woods 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134 
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors: M C Connolly (Leader) (Chair), R Shori 
(Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Health and Well 
Being), J Lewis (Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for Resource and 
Regulation), T Isherwood (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) and G Campbell (Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People) 

 
 
Dear Member, 
 
Cabinet 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 February 2015 

Place:  Meeting Rooms A and B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury, BL9 0SW 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 
  

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
January 2015.  
 

5  REVISION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 1: OPEN 
SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION IN NEW HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 7 - 38) 
 

6  CHANGES TO THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 
INCLUDING THE WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  (Pages 39 - 112) 
 

7  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 
AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
(Pages 113 - 122) 
 
To consider the minutes of meetings of the AGMA Executive Board and 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 19 December 2014.  
 

8  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.  
 

10  CHESHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL - EXETENSION AND REMODELLING - 
CAPITAL PROJECT STAGE TWO APPROVAL  (Pages 123 - 126) 



 



This page is intentionally left blank



423 
 

       Minutes of: THE CABINET   
 
 Date of Meeting: 21 January 2015 
 

 Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair)  
   Councillors G Campbell, A Isherwood, J Lewis and  
   R Shori 
 
 Apologies: Councillor S Walmsley 

  
 Public attendance: 16 members of the public were in attendance. 
 

 
CA.623 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

Councillor Connolly declared a prejudicial interest in respect of minute number 
CA.627 - Future Service Options for Social Care Provider Services, for the 
reason that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services. Councillor 
Connolly left the meeting room during consideration of the report.  

 
CA.624 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
 A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at 

the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services.  

  
 Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’S 
 Question: What is the position regarding health service provision if centres 

are not available to use?  
 Response: The Council is in dialogue with the health representatives to 

identify opportunities for co-delivery of services and sharing resources and 
how arrangements could be moved forward. The outcome of the discussions 
that had taken place had been positive.  

 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’S 

 Question: Where has the funding come from for the two additional spoke 
provisions? 

 Response: The Council has been informed that schools can convert and 
become a 2-11 year old school through a School Organisation proposal. The 
Council intends to make arrangements with the schools identified, in the 
report to be considered and spoke provisions to enable access to the sites. It 
is hoped that school governors will accept the proposed arrangements which 
will allow some Children’s Centre activities to take place at those locations. 
This arrangement with schools will allow the funding subsidy of £105,000 
identified in the original report to be redirected for the two additional spoke 
provisions (£90,000) and an uplift for three senior Outreach Workers 
(£15,000) (total £105,000). The school sites identified are:  
- Daisyfield located at St Stephen’s CE Primary School – 20 places  

- High Meadow located at St John’s Radcliffe  Primary School – 12 places  

- Moorside located at St John with St Mark’s CE Primary School – 10 

places  

- Ramsbottom – a standalone site – 10 places  

- Toodle Hill located at Heaton Park Primary School – 32 places  

Agenda Item 4Document Pack Page 1



424 
 

Cabinet 21 January 2015 
 

The Ramsbottom site is a standalone site and provision would go through a 
tendering process. 
 
Topic: Alternative Services Under 5’S 

 Question: Will additional Outreach Workers be introduced to work with Under 
5’s if funding becomes available? 

 Response: There has been no change in the number of Outreach Workers 
from the original proposal. The Index of Multiple Deprivation was used to 
identify area of greatest need and the Outreach Workers and spoke provision 
has been provided in those areas for that reason. Support will be provided if 
funding is available.  
 

CA.625 MINUTES 
  
 Delegated decision: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 be approved and 

signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
CA.626 ALTERNATIVE SERVICES UNDER 5’S  

 
The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) submitted a report which 
provided a summary of the outcomes of a consultation carried out between 
September and December 2014 regarding the proposals to develop an 
alternative model of delivery for Bury’s Children’s Centres. The report also 
detailed changes made to the original proposals as a result of the 
consultation. 
 
The alternative services model will be delivered through 5 Children’s Centre 
hubs located in Bury East (Little Oaks), Bury West and North (Woodbank), 
Prestwich (Sedgley), Radcliffe (Coronation Road) and Whitefield (Besses). It is 
also proposed that there will be three spoke provisions linked to the hubs 
which will be located in Bury East (Redvales), Prestwich (Butterstile) and 
Radcliffe (Stepping Stones). It is intended that the spoke provision will help to 
meet the needs of the most deprived areas of Bury. There will also be an 
increasing number of Outreach Workers deployed to work within each hub 
area. Supervision of the Outreach Workers will be carried out by a small 
number of Senior Outreach Workers. 
 
Each hub will provide families with universal and targeted provision to be 
delivered by all key partners. 
 
The report also proposed that five of the remaining Children’s Centres will be 
converted to provide 2 year old nursery provision for the Borough’s most 
deprived children.  
 
The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) thanked everyone involved 
in the consultation process for the time they had given which had helped to 
produce a detailed and well informed final report and proposal. 
 

 
 
 

Document Pack Page 2



425 
 

Cabinet 21 January 2015 
 
 Delegated decisions: 
  

1. That approval be given to the full implementation of the proposals for 
Alternatives Services for Under 5s, as detailed in the report submitted. 

2. That thanks to be given to everyone involved in the consultations process. 
 

Reasons for the decision:  
There is a need to save £820,000 from the Children’s Services Budget 
2015/2016. The savings will be achieved through moving the service to a 
targeted provision for the most vulnerable families. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation and examine other ways to achieve the 
required savings. 
 
(At this point Councillor Connolly left the meeting room. Councillor Shori took 
the chair for the following item of business.) 

 
CA.627 FUTURE SERVICE OPTIONS FOR SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER SERVICES 
  
 The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) 

submitted a report providing Cabinet with an update on its decision to develop 
a business plan for an alternative model for a group of in-house adult care 
services (1 October 2014).  

 
 The work undertaken since has resulted in a proposed vision for the new 

organisation which has been shared with a range of stakeholders for their 
input. The report recommended that the Local Authority Trading Company is 
the most appropriate model to Bury to deliver adult social care services. To 
take the proposal forward, Cabinet was requested to agree in principle to the 
establishment of a Local Authority Trading Company. The recommendation is 
subject to a further report based on a detailed business plan to be submitted 
to the meeting of Cabinet on 8 April 2015 for a final sign off. 

 
 Delegated decision: 
 

1. That the vision and purpose of the proposed organisation be confirmed. 
2. That the proposal for a Local Authority Trading Company as the preferred 

model be confirmed.  
3. That approval be given to develop a detailed business plan for the 

development of a Local Trading Company. The services involved would be 
developed into a new organisation wholly owned by the Council but 
separate to it. Customers and staff would transfer into the new 
organisation. 

4. That approval be given to move to the next phase of work including the 
procurement of support to develop the business plan and the 
implementation of the interim staffing arrangements as detailed in 
paragraph 7.3 of the report submitted. 

5. That approval be given to the timescales for the next phases of work 
including the proposal for final sign off at Cabinet on 8 April 2015. 

  
 
 

Document Pack Page 3



426 
 

Cabinet 21 January 2015 
 

 Reason for the decision: 
The decision will enable the Council to continue to effectively fulfil its duties to 
safeguard those who are most vulnerable whilst targeting the resources the 
Council will have available from 2015/2016 onwards.  

 
 Other options considered and rejected: 

Do nothing. Savings would not be achieved and would have to be met 
elsewhere within the Council. Alternatively the options to close or privatise 
provision that were considered and dismissed by Cabinet on 1 October 2015 
would have to be reconsidered. 
 
(At this point Councillor Connolly returned to the meeting room and continued 
to chair the meeting) 

 
CA.628 SPRINGS TENANT MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION – SMALL SCALE 

VOLUNTARY TRANSFER UPDATE  
  

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) 
submitted a report to update Cabinet on progress regarding the viability of 
Springs Tenant Management Organisation becoming a standalone housing 
association through the undertaking of a small scale transfer.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
 That approval be given to continue to support the work on the transfer 

proposals 
 

 Reason for the decision: 
This decision will allow the continuation of a long standing piece of work which 
would ultimately support Springs Tenant Management Organisation to become 
independent housing association. 

  
 Other option considered and rejected: 

Do nothing. This would prevent Springs Tenant Management Organisation 
fulfilling its ambitions to obtain full independence from the Council. 

 
CA.629 HEALTH AND SAFETY: ANNUAL REPORT 2014 
 
 The Leader of the Council introduced the Health and Safety Annual Report 

2014 in the absence of the Cabinet Member (Resource and Regulation). The 
annual report is a core element of the Council’s health and safety 
management system. The system is designed to implement standards that 
are set out in the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations and 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) guidance on organisational health and 
safety management. 

 
Details of the Key health and safety arrangements that are under 
development by the Council, Key areas of progress and Key indicators and 
trends were listed in the report. Copies of the Occupational Health and Safety 
National Agenda and Strategies, statistical data, the Corporate Health and  
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 4



427 
 

Cabinet 21 January 2015 
 
Safety at Work Plan and Departmental developments and plans were 
appended to the report. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the report be noted and welcomed. 
2. That the Corporate Health and Safety Work Plan as detailed in Appendix 2 

of the report submitted be endorsed. 
3. That the departmental developments and plans as detailed in Appendix 4 of 

the report submitted be noted. 
  

 Reason for the decision: 
The Council is required to produce an annual health and safety report to 
maintain appropriate standards to ensure the safety of staff, service users 
and Bury residents. 

 
 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY 
 Chair 
 
 
 
 
 (Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm) 

Document Pack Page 5



Document Pack Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 

DECISION MAKER: CABINET 

DATE: 11 FEBRUARY 2015 

SUBJECT: 
REVISION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 1: OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND 
RECREATION IN NEW HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER – RESOURCES AND REGULATION 

CONTACT OFFICER: MICHAEL WHITEHEAD – PLANNING OFFICER 

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION) 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: 

This report brings forward a revised version of the 
existing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on 
open space, sport and recreation provision in new 
housing developments.  SPD1 currently provides more 
detailed guidance to support Unitary Development Plan 
(UDP) Policy RT2/2 and requires all new housing units 
proposed to be subject to a standard charge per 
dwelling.   

Changes to Government guidance has meant that the 
Council is no longer able to apply the provisions of SPD1 
in seeking developer contributions for small-scale 
developments of 10 dwellings or less.  In addition from 
April 2015, the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations will introduce pooling restrictions on Section 
106 contributions. 

Approval is therefore sought for the proposed revisions 
to SPD1 to be brought forward for a 4-week public 
consultation.  After consultation, all representations 
received will be considered and changes made where 
appropriate.  A final version of the SPD will then be 
subject to a delegated decision by Executive Member for 
approval and adoption. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Option 1 (Recommended Option) 
That Members approve the Draft SPD1 for consultation 
purposes. 
 
Option 2 
That Members seek revisions to Draft SPD1.  Members to 
specify the nature of any revisions to be sought. 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 7



 2

 
Reasons 
Option 1 would enable the Draft SPD to go out for a 
period of public consultation, which is required before 
the SPD can be adopted.  It would also allow for 
development management decisions to take account of 
the revised SPD before the pooling restrictions take 
effect in April 2015. 
 

IMPLICATIONS:  

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?        Yes 

The Draft SPD1 supplements 
[...]
ces. 

1.10 If the Draft SPD1 is approved for consultation, it will undergo a four-week 
period of consultation with appropriate internal and external stakeholders, 
subject to responses received by statutory bodies on the Strategic 
Environmental Assessment Screening Statement.  Following consultation, 
amendments will be made, where considered appropriate, and the revised 
version of the SPD will be brought back to Members for approval ahead of 
adoption.    

   
2.0 CONCLUSION 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider the Draft SPD1 and approve the document for 

consultation purposes.   
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 

• Supplementary Planning Document 1: Open Space, Sport and Recreation in 
New Housing Development (February 2012) 

Document Pack Page 10



 5

• Bury Unitary Development Plan 

• National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) 

• National Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014) – Section on ‘Planning 
Obligations’ recently updated on 28 November 2014. 

 
Contact Details:- 
 
Michael Whitehead 
Planning Officer 
3 Knowsley Place 
Duke Street 
Bury 
BL9 0EJ 

 
Tel:  0161 253 6154 
Email: m.whitehead@bury.gov.uk 
 
 

Document Pack Page 11



Document Pack Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 1 

 

Open Space, Sport and Recreation
Provision in New Housing Development 

 

DRAFT FOR CABINET – 11 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

 

This Supplementary Planning Document is aimed at developers and 
providers of new housing areas and the contents are as follows: 

Pre-text

Introduction

Context

Advice

Further advice 

Glossary

Appendices
- Saved Unitary Development Plan Policy RT2/2 (Appendix 1) 
- Off-site standard charge for 10-50 dwellings  (Appendix 2) 
- Viability appraisal methodology (Appendix 3) 

Document Pack Page 13



Document Pack Page 14



O
p

e
n

 S
p

a
c
e

, 
S

p
o

rt
 a

n
d

 R
e

c
re

a
ti

o
n

 P
ro

v
is

io
n

 i
n

 N
e

w
 H

o
u

s
in

g
 D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

Supplementary Pl
[...]
and recreation 

facilities rather than to necessarily add quantity. 

3.5 As such, developers of new housing that meets the thresholds 

identified above will normally be required to make a one-off 

contribution based on a standard charge per dwelling and the Council’s 

priority will be to use monies to implement qualitative improvements 

to existing open space, sport and recreation facilities. 

3.6 The standard charge required for each dwelling type is set out in Table 

2 and incorporate the household size figures from the 2011 Census. 

These charges will be linked to the RICS Building Cost Information 

Service Tender Price Index and revised annually, in order to take 

account of inflation. All financial contributions will be index linked 

(using the Retail Prices Index: all items) from the date of the Section 

106 Agreement to the date of payment. 

                                                          
4 The majority of developments involving detached, semi-detached and terraced 

properties are likely to exceed the relatively small threshold of 1,000 square metres 

and therefore off-site contributions would be required under this SPD.  

Document Pack Page 19



O
p

e
n

 S
p

a
c
e

, 
S

p
o

rt
 a

n
d

 R
e

c
re

a
ti

o
n

 P
ro

v
is

io
n

 i
n

 N
e

w
 H

o
u

s
in

g
 D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t

 Supplementary Planning Document 1: Open Space, Sport and Recreation Provision in New Housing Development (CABINET VERSION)

6

Table 2: Costs per dwelling type 

Dwelling type Standard charge per 

dwelling (£) 

Charge for sheltered 

housing schemes (£)5

Detached 2925.54 2852.76 

Semi-detached 2821.06 2744.70 

Terraced 2564.18 2496.16 

Flat 1561.95 1545.24 

3.7 In order to make it easier to calculate the sum that would be required 

for any development proposal there are two simplified methods for 

calculating the off-site contribution required. A ‘ready-reckoner’ table is 

included at Appendix 2 for developments of 10 to 50 dwellings.
[...]
A 

Have you identified 

any further ways that 
you can advance 

equality of opportunity 
and/or foster good 
relations? If so, please 

give details. 
  

N/A 

What steps do you 
intend to take now in 

respect of the 
implementation of 
your policy/service 

plan? 
 

N/A 

6. MONITORING AND REVIEW 

 

If you intend to proceed with your policy/service plan, please detail what 
monitoring arrangements (if appropriate) you will put in place to monitor 

the ongoing effects. Please also state when the policy/service plan will be 

reviewed. 
 

Legislation and national guidance on preparing Local Plan documents requires 
documents and plans to be monitored and kept under review.  The Council is required to 
produce an Authority’s Monitoring Report which reports on the outcomes of the 
monitoring undertaken into the effectiveness of policies and identifies any areas in need 
of review. 

 
 

COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY 
REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 

(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION. 

 

Document Pack Page 37



Document Pack Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
CORPORATE JCC 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 

 
DATE: 

 
15 DECEMBER, 2014 
13 JANUARY, 2015 
26 JANUARY, 2015 
3 FEBRUARY, 2015 
11 FEBRUARY, 2015 
1 APRIL, 2015 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
CHANGES TO THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
STRATEGY INCLUDING THE WHISTLEBLOWING 
POLICY 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
ANDREW BALDWIN 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
Non key. 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain. 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
To refresh the anti-fraud and corruption strategy in 
order to take account of changes in department and post 
titles and the impact of the 2013 Whistleblowing Code of 
Practice.  
 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Members may accept or reject the report. It is 
recommended that Members accept the report to ensure 
that the Council complies with all relevant legislation and 
regulations and provides up to date information to 
elected members and employees.  
 
Members are also requested to delegate the authority to 
make any future minor changes to the Strategy to be 
made in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and the Executive Director 
of Resources and Regulation.  
 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 39



 2

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Yes   

 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
There are no financial implications arising 
from this report. 
 

 
Statement by the Assistant 
Director of Resources & 
Regulation (Finance & Efficiency): 

 
The key to prevention of fraud and corruption 
is the creation of a sound control 
environment with well-established and 
accepted systems and effective controls.  
This is the approach adopted at Bury, where 
appropriate systems and controls are 
established and maintained by management.  
Members and officers alike support the anti-
fraud and corruption culture throughout the 
Council. 
 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
None 
 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes            
 

 
Are there any legal implications? 

 
These are set out in detail in the Strategy 
attached to this report. 
 

 
Staffing/ICT/Property:  

 
There are no direct resource implications 
arising from the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: 

 
The Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
impacts on all of the Council’s wards and 
Township Forums. 
 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
None. 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: Resources & Regulation 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 
 

üüüüChair   

Scrutiny  Cabinet Committee Council 

13/01/2015 
 

11/02/2015 Audit: 15/12/14; 
Standards: 03/02/2015 

01
[...]
partment; 
 

Document Pack Page 41



 4

Page 5 – Suspicion of Fraud – updated post title to Executive Director of 
Resources and Regulation; 
 
Page 7 - Benefit Fraud Investigation - Resources Division changed to Resources 
& Regulation Department. 

 
 
Part 2 - Whistleblowing Policy:  

 
Page 1 - Introduction – par. 1.2 and 1.3 - references made to Enterprise and 
Regulatory Reform Act 2013 and Whistleblowing Code of Practice;  
 
Page 2 - Aims and Scope – par. 2.3 - ref made to Employment Rights Act 
1996; par. 2.4 and 2.5 - expanded section re protected disclosure per the 
Whistleblowing Code of Practice; 
 
Page 5 – par. 4.5 – Update from Children’s’ Services re Bury Safeguarding 
Children’s Board Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy;  

 
Page 6 – par. 5.2 - Extra examples included per the Whistleblowing Code of 
Practice; 
 
Page 7 – par. 6.1 - KPMG included instead of Audit Commission; 
 
Page 7 – par. 6.2 – Contact details for Public Concern At Work.  

 
Part 3 - Housing Benefit / Council tax benefit fraud investigation 
policy: 

 
Page 1 – par. 1.3 - Updated post title to Executive Director of Resources and 
Regulation. 
 
Page 4 – par. 4.0 – Reference to future arrangements re fraud investigation.  
 
Part 4 - Standards of Conduct:  

 
Page 1 - Codes of Conduct –Reference made to Localism Act 2011; expanded 
section re members and employees; reference made to July 2012 update; link 
provided to Council Constitution where both sets of codes can be found; 
expanded section re the general principles. 

 
Part 5 - Outside Bodies: no changes. 

 
Part 6 - Local Code of Corporate Governance:  

 
Page 1 – par. 2.1 – Reference made to 2007 Governance Framework;  
 
Page 2 – par. 2.2 – New additional paragraph; 
 
Page 2 – par. 3.3 - Reference made to 2010 Addendum re the Annual 
Governance Statement contents;  

 
Page 3 – par. 4.3 - Expanded to include range of activities;  
 
Page 4 – par. 5.2 and 5.3 – Updated post titles.  

 

Document Pack Page 42



 5

Part 7 - Anti-Money Laundering:     
       
Page 8 – par. 7.2 and 7.3 - Changed nominated Money Laundering Officer to 
Head of Financial Management and changed name of dept to Resources and 
Regulation 

 
Part 8 - Anti-Bribery Policy:      

 
Page 1 – par. 1 - Policy Statement - Reference to the 2010 Bribery Act; 
              
Page 5 – par. 11 - Public contracts – Additional information regarding improved 
safeguards from the 2014 EU Procurement Directives;  
         
Page 6 – par. 12 - Staff Responsibilities - Expanded section re “must” and 
“must not” do’s.  

 
3.0 CONCLUSION  
 
3.1 The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy has been updated to take account of 

the changes highlighted and approval is sought for the revised Strategy to be 
published and publicised throughout the Council.   

 
3.2 Members are also requested to delegate the authority to make any future 

minor changes to the Strategy to be made in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and the Executive Director of 
Resources and Regulation.  

 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
Whistleblowing Code of Practice, Public Concern at Work, 2013 
 
Contact Details:- 
Andrew Baldwin 
Head of Financial Management 
Tel: 0161 253 5034 
E-mail: a.baldwin@bury .gov.uk 

Document Pack Page 43



Document Pack Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

BURY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANTI-FRAUD AND 

CORRUPTION STRATEGY 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & 

REGULATION 

 

REVISED OCTOBER 2014 

 
 
 

 

Document Pack Page 45



 CONTENTS 
 
 

 

   INTRODUCTION 
           

 

PART 1 POLICY AND STRATEGY 

 

 

PART 2 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 

 

PART 3 HOUSING BENEFIT/COUNCIL TAX 

BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION 

POLICY 

 

 

PART 4  STANDARDS OF CONDUCT 

 

 

PART 5  MEMBERS GUIDANCE -  

       OUTSIDE BODIES      

 

 

PART 6  LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE 

 

 

PA
[...]
wrongdoing can understandably be worried about the 

repercussions.  We aim to encourage openness and will support anyone 

who raises a genuine concern in good faith under this policy, even if they 

turn out to be mistaken. 

We are committed to ensuring nobody suffers detrimental treatment 

through refusing to take part in bribery or corruption, or because of 

reporting a concern in good faith.  

If you have any questions about these procedures, please contact: 

 

 
Jayne Hammond – Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services – 0161-253-5237 
 
Andrew Baldwin – Head of Financial Management – 0161-253-
5034 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
7 

Document Pack Page 112



Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 113



Document Pack Page 114



Document Pack Page 115



Document Pack Page 116



Document Pack Page 117



Document Pack Page 118



Document Pack Page 119



Document Pack Page 120



Document Pack Page 121



Document Pack Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10 Document Pack Page 123

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Revision of Supplementary Planning Document 1: Open Space, Sport and Recreation in New Housing Development
	SPD1 Cabinet draft
	Equality Analysis Form - SPD1

	6 Changes to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy Including the Whistleblowing Policy
	Anti-Fraud  Corruption Policy 2014 inc Whistleblowing anti money laundering anti bribery etc 29102014

	7 Minutes Of Association Of Greater Manchester Authorities / Greater Manchester Combined Authority
	AGMA Joint GMCA & Executive Minutes - 19 December 2014

	10 Chesham Primary School - Exetension and Remodelling - Capital Project Stage Two Approval



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
475 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 11 February 2015 

 
 Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Shori, J Lewis, S Walmsley and G Campbell 
 

 Also in  
Attendance: 
 

 
Councillor S Southworth (Deputy Cabinet Member 
Sustainable Borough) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for 
Absence: 

 
Councillor T Isherwood 

 

CA.692  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in respect of any issues relating to 
Adult Care Services for the reason that his partner is employed by Adult Care 
Services.  
 
Councillor S Walmsley declared a prejudicial interest in respect of minute number 
CA.699 Chesham Primary School – Extension and Remodelling –Capital Project 
Stage Two Approval. Councillor Walmsley declared that she is a serving governor 
at Chesham Primary School. 
 

CA.693  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at the 
meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or Council 
services.  
 
No questions were asked. 
 

CA.694  MINUTES  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

CA.695  REVISION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 1: OPEN SPACE, 
SPORT AND RECREATION IN NEW HOUSING DEVELOPMENT  

 
The Cabinet Member (Resources and Regulation) submitted a report presenting a 
revised version of the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on open space, 
sport and recreation provision in new housing developments. The SPD1 provides 
more detailed guidance to support Unitary Development Plan (UDP) Policy RT2/2 
and the current adopted version requires all new housing units proposed to be 
subject to a standard charge per dwelling.  
 



Cabinet, 11 February 2015  
 
 

 
476 

Following changes to Government guidance, the Council is no longer able to apply 
the provisions of SPD1 for the purpose of seeking developer contributions for 
small scale developments of 1 to 9 dwellings. SPD1 has therefore been revised to 
take account of changes to guidance and also the latest Regulations which will 
introduce pooling restrictions on Section 106 contributions from April 2015. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That approval be given to the Draft Supplementary Planning Document 1 for a 

consultation period of four weeks.   
2. That following the consultation period, all representations received be 

considered and changes made to the SPD1 where appropriate. 
3. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Resources and 

Regulation, in consultation with the Cabinet Member (Resources and 
Regulation), to approve the final version of the SPD for formal adoption. 

 
Reasons for the decision:  
Before it can be adopted the SPD is required to have a period of consultation. This 
will also allow for management development decisions to take account of the 
revised SPD before the pooling restrictions take effect from April 2015. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.696  CHANGES TO THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY INCLUDING 
THE WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  

 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance) submitted a report which 
updated the existing Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy in order to take in to 
account changes in department and post titles within the Council and the impact 
of the 2013 Whistleblowing Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendation to Council: 
  
1. That approval be given to accept the report containing the changes to the Anti-

Fraud and Corruption Strategy Including the Whistleblowing Policy. 
2. That approval be given to delegate authority to the Executive Director of 

Resources and Regulation, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member (Finance), to make minor changes to the Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy as required.   

 
Reason for the decision: 
In accepting the report the Council complies with all relevant legislation and 
regulations and provides up to date information to elected members and 
employees.  

 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 
 
 
 



 Cabinet, 11 February 2015
 
 

 
477 

CA.697  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Association of Greater Manchester Authorities 
and the Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 19 December 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings be noted. 
 

CA.698  PROPOSAL FOR MAYOR OF BURY 2015-2016  
 

Councillor Connolly announced that Councillor Stella Smith would be proposed as 
the Mayor of Bury for 2015-2016. 
 

CA.699  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information as 
detailed in the conditions of category 3. 
 
(At this point Councillor Walmsley left the meeting for the consideration of the 
following item of business.) 
 

CA.700  CHESHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL - EXTENSION AND REMODELLING - CAPITAL 
PROJECT STAGE TWO APPROVAL  

 
The Leader and Cabinet Member (Finance) and the Cabinet Member (Children and 
Families) submitted a report providing Cabinet with the details of a capital project 
at Chesham Primary School.  
 
Delegated decision: 
That approval be given to the financial details as detailed in the report submitted. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
The school has a short fall in accommodation and the proposed construction and 
remodelling will provide larger class-bases, group rooms and a secure entrance 
and waiting area to improve safeguarding. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY 
Chair  
 
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.10 pm)


